

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/9/2020 3:22 PM
No. 37019-4-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JOSEPH ZAMORA, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF GRANT COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE ANTOSZ

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
III.	ARGUMENT	22
	A. Mr. Zamora Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....	22
	B. Mr. Zamora Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Where Counsel Failed to Object to Admissibility of Evidence of Hake’s Prior Violent Confrontations with Citizens.....	33
	C. Mr. Zamora’s Right to Present a Full Defense Was Violated When the Trial Court Ruled Evidence About <i>Garrity</i> Statements Was Inadmissible.	38
	D. Mr. Zamora Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Where Counsel Did Not Request a Jury Instruction on the Definition of Excessive Force.....	46
	E. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Sustain the Convictions..	49
	F. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct When He Raised Irrelevant and Inflammatory Issues of Illegal Immigration, Border Security, and Juror Fear of Undocumented Immigrants Committing Crimes Against American Citizens.	52
	G. Mr. Zamora’s Offender Score Must Be Corrected.	57
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	58

Appendix A: WPIC 342.03

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)	45
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974) ...	34, 41
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493, 87 S.Ct. 616, 17 L.Ed.2d 562 (1967)	2, 15, 18, 19, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	23, 38, 48
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)	27, 28
<i>U.S. v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 64 L.Ed.2d 497 (1980)	24

Washington Cases

<i>Cowles Pub.Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 109 Wn.2d 712, 748 P.2d 597 (1988) ...	41
<i>In re Det. of Pouncy</i> , 168 Wn.2d 382, 229 P.3d 678 (2010)	46
<i>In re Gentry</i> , 170 Wn.2d 614, 316 P.3d 1020 (2014)	56
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001)....	22
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Hutchinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 197, 53 P.3d 17 (2002).	48
<i>Personal Restraint of Carle</i> , 93 Wn.2d 31, 604 P.2d 1293 (1980).....	57
<i>Seattle Police Officers' Guild v. City of Seattle</i> , 80 Wn.2d 307, 494 P.2d 485 (1972).....	41
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	40
<i>State v. Acrey</i> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 69 P.3d 594 (2003).....	27
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	48

<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)	24
<i>State v. Arndt</i> , 194 Wn.2d 784, 453 P.3d 696 (2019).....	34
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 118 Wn.2d 335, 823 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	52
<i>State v. Bencivenga</i> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999)	44
<i>State v. Bliss</i> , 153 Wn. App. 197, 222 P.3d 107 (2009)	27
<i>State v. Bockman</i> , 37 Wn. App. 474, 682 P.2d 925 (1984)	31
<i>State v. Bradley</i> , 141 Wn.2d 731, 10 P.3d 358 (2000)	49
<i>State v. Britton</i> , 27 Wn.2d 336, 178 P.2d 341 (1947).....	45
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) (Brown II)	52
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 159 Wn. App. 1, 248 P.3d 518 (2010), <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1015 (2011)	22
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001).....	37
<i>State v. Cormier</i> , 100 Wn. App. 457, 997 P.2d 950 (2000).....	32
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	33, 39
<i>State v. Doogan</i> , 82 Wn. App. 185, 917 P.2d 155 (1996)	48
<i>State v. Doughty</i> , 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010)	29
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 97 Wn. App. 129, 982 P.2d 681 (1999).....	48
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	39
<i>State v. Gatewood</i> , 163 Wn.2d 534, 182 P.3d 426 (2008).....	29
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	49
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	23
<i>State v. Grott</i> , --Wn.2d --, 458 P.3d 750 (February 20, 2020).....	49
<i>State v. Guevara</i> , 172 Wn. App. 184, 288 P.3d 1167 (2012)	24, 26

<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009)	24, 26, 30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008)	22
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)	34, 39, 46
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn. App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003)	52
<i>State v. Jasper</i> , 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012)	39
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 8 Wn. App. 728, 440 P.3d 1032 (2019)	26
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010)	39, 43
<i>State v. Kruger</i> , 116 Wn. App. 685, 67 P.3d 1147 (2003)	48
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	23
<i>State v. Lesnick</i> , 84 Wn.2d 940, 530 P.2d 243 (1975)	28
<i>State v. Lile</i> , 188 Wn.2d 766, 309 P.3d 1052 (2017)	39
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 42 Wash. 540, 85 P. 251 (1906)	42
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	22, 23
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	52
<i>State v. Moeurn</i> , 170 Wn.2d 169, 240 P.3d 1158 (2010)	58
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011)	53, 55, 56
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)	26
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 186 Wn.2d 85, 375 P.3d 664 (2016)	46
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	23
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 64 Wn. App. 693, 825 P.2d 754 (1992)	29
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993)	23
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003)	40

<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	55
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1069 (1992)	49
<i>State v. Sieler</i> , 95 Wn.2d 43, 621 P.2d 1272 (1980).....	28
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	52
<i>State v. Stroud</i> , 30 Wn. App. 392, 634 P.2d 316 (1981).....	26
<i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994)	55, 56
<i>State v. Thorn</i> , 129 Wn.2d 347, 917 P.2d 108 (1996)	26
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1, 935 P.2d 1294 (1997).....	32
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015).....	55
<i>State v. Weaville</i> , 162 Wn. App. 801, 256 P.3d 426 (2011)	42
<i>State v. Westlund</i> , 13 Wn. App. 460, 536 P.2d 20 (1975)	32
<i>State v. York</i> , 28 Wn. App. 33, 621 P.2d 784 (1980).....	34, 36, 37
<i>State v. Z.U.E.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 610, 352 P.3d 796 (2015).....	27, 29
<i>State v. Zwicker</i> , 105 Wn.2d 228, 713 P.2d 1101 (1986)	45

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	1, 24, 2
U.S. Const. Amend. V	18
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 22, 38
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	1, 22, 33, 38, 52
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7.....	1, 24, 26

Washington Statutes

RCW 69.50.401(c)	57
------------------------	----

RCW 9.94A.510.....	58
RCW 9.94A.525.....	57, 58
RCW 9.94A.525(g).....	58
RCW 9A.16.020(3).....	49
RCW 9A.52.100.....	34
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
ER 401	42
ER 402	33, 42
ER 403	42, 45
ER 413	17
ER 608(b).....	37
<i>People v. Byrket</i> , 2017 WL 4534206	44
RAP 2.5(a)	22
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 354 Md. 287, 730 A.2d 181 (1999).....	44
The American Bar Association Criminal Justice Section Standards, Prosecution Function, Standard 3-5.8 Commentary	53
WPIC 342.03.....	48
